Public Document Pack

RDEEN
CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Boulton , Chairperson; and Councillors Copland and Duncan .

Town House,
ABERDEEN 02 August 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 9 AUGUST
2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1 Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2 Erection of Domestic Garage (over two floors) with Ancillary Accommodation (at
first floor level) - 78 Fountainhall Road Aberdeen - 180369



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

Delegated Report, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
(Pages 7 - 18)

Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted

Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Planning Policy
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
H1: Residential Areas;

D1: Quality Placemaking by Design and
D4: Historic Environment

Supplementary Guidance
Householder Development Guide; and

Transport and Accessibility

Other Material Planning Considerations
The Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

Notice of Re
[...]
There is a small section of 1.8m high wall with a garden gate, to the lane
elevation, and both side boundaries to the rear garden are screened by a combination of 1.8m
high walls and various trees and shrubs. The majority of properties have some form of outbuilding
or garage positioned to the rear of their feu, fronting onto the rear lane.

Relevant Planning History

Planning permission (Ref: 170533/DPP) was refused under delegated powers on the 19™ July
2017 for an identical proposal. The applicant did not seek to have that decision reviewed by the
Local Review body within the required timescales. The reason for refusal was that: “the proposed
garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 3.1.6 “Outbuildings” of the
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide, and with Policies H1 (Residential
Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by
virtue of its design, scale, massing and height, which would result in an obtrusive structure within
the street scene, out of keeping with that of the locale thereby having a detrimental impact on the
character and amenity of the surrounding residential area. Furthermore, it would fail to
demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative impact on the character of the
Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4 of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and Scottish
Planning Policy (SPP)”.

Page 7




Application Reference: 180369/DPP Page 2 of 5

Planning permission (Ref: P120401) was approved under delegated powers on the 19" June 2012
for the erection of an extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

The proposal is identical to that which was refused in July 2017 (as noted above). It involves the
remove the existing single garage and remaining section of boundary wall to the lane elevation
and to replace it with a domestic 
[...]
ts

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy
e Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
e Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Page 8


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5IZXQBZJSW00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5IZXQBZJSW00

Application Reference: 180369/DPP Page 3 of 5

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
e H1: Residential Areas;
e D1: Quality Placemaking by Design and
e D4: Historic Environment

Supplementary Guidance
e Householder Development Guide; and
e Transport and Accessibility

Other Material Planning Considerations
e The Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

EVALUATION

Principle of Development

Whilst the principle of demolition of the existing garage and provision of a free-standing building
within the curtilage of a residential property for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the
dwelling is normally acceptable within a residentially-zoned area such as this, proposals must also
be assessed in terms of factors such as design, appearance and its location, its impact on the
character and amenity of the area, effects on residential character and amenity and on the
surrounding conservation area.

Scale and Design

Certain elements of the proposal are considered to be acceptable in terms of the Supplementary
Guidance. The garage would have a finished footprint of 60sqgm in comparison to the existing
garage which has a footprint of 25sgm. This would result in a rise in built site coverage of 8.9% to
51.6% which, 
[...]
cal DevelopmentPlan and the
Householder Development Guidance which states that “No existing extensions, dormers or other
alterations which were approved prior to the introduction of this supplementary guidance will be
considered by the Planning Authority to provide justification for a development proposal which
would other wise fail to comply with the guidance set out in this document’. Therefore that
approval cannot be used as a precedent to support approval of this application which falls to be
determined on a site specific basis.

Page 10



Application Reference: 180369/DPP Page 5 of 5

RECOMMENDATION

The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 3.1.6 “Outbuildings”
of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide, and with Policies H1
(Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development
Plan, by virtue of its design, scale, massing and height, which would result in an obtrusive
structure within the street scene, out of keeping with that of the locale thereby having a detrimental
impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding residential area. Furthermore, it would fail
to demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative impact on the character of
the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



APPLICATION REF NO. 180369/DPP

'BON ACCORD

Development Management

Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

George W Simpson, Chartered Architect
Tulloford Mill

Oldmeldrum

Inverurie

AB51 0AQ

on behalf of Dr Nick Richardson

With reference to your application validly received on 13 March 2018 for the following
development:-

Erection of domestic garage (over two floors) with ancillary accommodation (at
first floor level)
at 78 Fountainhall Road, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

180369-01 Location Plan

TD17/08/02 Elevations & Sections (Proposed)
TD17/08/03 Section & Site Photos (Proposed)
TD17/08/01 REV A Composite Drawing

REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-
The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 3.1.6

"Outbuildings" of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide,
and with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of

Page 13


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by virtue of its design, scale, massing and
height, which would result in an obtrusive structure within the street scene, out of
keeping with that of the locale thereby having a detrimental impact on the character
and amenity of the surrounding residential area. Furthermore, it would fail to
demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative impact on the
character of the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area, contrary to Policy D4
(Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Historic
Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and Scottish Planning Policy
(SPP).

Date of Signing 19 April 2018

D Loweo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the appl
[...]
top heavy, bulky and dominant appearance to
the detriment of the visual character and amenity.”

Is confusing at the least as the proposed elevation to the lane is devoid of any dormers; it is hard to
understand how the so called dormer which can only be seen from the garden side can have any
effect on the ‘streetscape’ and by association ‘the detriment of the visual character and amenity’.

Paragraph 3

All of this paragraph is disputed as a wordy summary of the previous arguments and in reality, given
the extremely diverse character of the lane, the proposed outbuilding is unlikely to have any
detrimental effect whatsoever. However a site visit will provide the perfect opportunity to assess the
visual impact by comparing the proposals with the outbuilding at No. 82 which is now nearing
completion.

Paragraph 4 - Impact on residential amenity
All accepted as reported.
Paragraphs 5 & 6 — Impact on character of Conservation Area and Conclusion.

The comments ref. paragraph 3 apply but mention must be made of the assertion of precedent by
the planning officer, which is not the case but an architect’s attempt to achieve consistency which is
evidently lacking from the diverse appearance of outbuildings in the lane. On this subject most of
the modest garages referred to here and elsewhere in the report are from a previous era, witness
the corrugated asbestos and rusty iron roofs, are largely ‘Shed built’ and are unlikely to make a
comeback.

It seems likely that the trend for bigger garages with useful accommodation at first floor, and built
over the full width of the plot, is likely to continue as owners add value to their main asset but also
to increase security which is becoming a greater problem even in these more salubrious
neighbourhoods.

Page 42



Notes regarding the use of Planning Technicians under Delegated powers.

Architects are concerned that planning technicians are being used to determine planning
applications, including recommendations to refuse plannin
[...]
osal
The formation of a contemporary styled box dormer extension on the rear of the dwelling.
Materials proposed include a zinc roof and walls and aluminium windows.

Supporting Documents

All drawings and the supporting statement can be viewed on the Council’s website at:
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5XT8PBZK0OCO00

Design Statement: Hyve Architects: March 2018: provides details of the site, a design brief,
planning history, as assessment against Supplementary Guidance and Planning Policy and an
overall conclusion.

Page 47



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5XT8PBZK0C00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5XT8PBZK0C00

Application Reference: 180423/DPP Page 2 of 4

CONSULTATIONS

ACC - Roads Development Management Team — No objection — Whilst increased number of
bedrooms would generate additional parking demand, the property is within a controlled parking
zone and the property would still only be entitled to 2 on-street parking permits. It would therefore
not affect existing parking demand in the area.

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Section 64 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 requires, with respect to
any buildings or other land in a conservation area that special attention shall be paid to the
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.

National P
[...]
is now sought on the grounds that
the proposed dormer:

e is in accordance with the relevant Development Plan Policies specifically,
Policies H1, D1, and D4;

e complies with the requirements of Supplementary Guidance: Householder
Development Guide in terms of dimensions and style;

e will have no adverse impact on the character and appearance of the Ferryhill
Conservation Area by virtue of its location on the rear elevation of the property

and the quality and nature of both the design and the materials proposed;

e is consistent with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy and the Historic
Environment Policy Statement in terms of allowing for positive change in the

~e N

historic environment; and

Page 60



e will not set a precedent for future similar modern interventions in that every
planning application must be determined on its merits.

1.4 As such, for the reasons given in this paper apart, it is submitted that the review should
be allowed, and the application granted.

1.5 A list of all documents submitted with the Notice of Review is included in Appendix 4.
2 Background

2.1 The existing property is a late 19" century detached two-storey granite dwelling
located within a well-established residential area and within the Ferryhill Conservation
Area. The dwelling has a gable roof, a southern facing principal elevation and is in a
row of similar granite properties fronting Fonthill Road. It is however the only
detached house in this row and does not follow the same roofline as other properties,
being set back 7 — 8 metres from those to either side at the rear. As such, the rear
roof area is screened from the neighbouring properties’ views, in addition to which
there are no properties directly looking onto the rear of number 58. Photographs
showing the relationship between the property and those adjacent to it are included
as Appendix 1, these also show existing dormer windows on the rear of neighbouring
properties.

2.2 In 2017, planning permission was gr
[...]
r elevation of the property
and the quality and nature of both the design and the materials proposed;

e is consistent with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy and the Historic
Environment Policy Statement in terms of allowing for positive change in the

historic environment; and

e will not set a precedent for future similar modern interventions in that every

~e

planning application must be determined on its merits.

14
Page 73



7.2 As such, for the reasons given in this paper apart, it is submitted that the review should
be allowed, and the application granted.

~e

15
Page 74



Appendix 1: Photographs showing the relationship between the property and those
adjacent to it

View of front elevation of property from Fonthill Road (south)

T

View of rear elevation of property (north)

Page 75

16



Appendix 2: 3D illustrations of proposed dormer

17




Appendix 3: Photograph of property from Albury Place

i = B

=l BE

~e

18
Page 77



Appendix Four: List of documents submitted with Notice of Review

Planning application documents

1.

o vk wnN

Application Form

Application Form — Additional information
Location Plan

Existing Floor Plans, Elevations and Sections
Proposed Floor Plans, Elevations and Sections
Design Statement

Report of handling and associated documents

7.
8.
9.

10.

Report of Handling

Decision Notice

ACC Roads Development Management Consultation Response
Neighbour Notification List

Development Plan and other policy documents

11.
12.
13.

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014)
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
Supplementary Guidance Householder Development Guide

Material considerations

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Scottish Planning Policy (2014)

Historic Environment Scotland’s (HES) Policy Statement (2016)

Our Place in Time: The Historic Environment Strategy for Scotland

Managing Change in the Historic Environment — Roofs (2010)

Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan for Ferry

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 9 August 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Duncan and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=6501&VER=4

ERECTION OF DOMESTIC GARAGE (OVER TWO FLOORS) WITH ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION (AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL) - 78 FOUNTAINHALL ROAD 
ABERDEEN - 180369

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the erection of a domestic 
garage over two floors with ancillary accommodation at first floor level, 78 Fountainhall 
Road Aberdeen, 180369/DPP.

Councillor Boulton as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken.  She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Gavin Evans who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regards 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects 
relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Mr Gavin 
Clark, Senior Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 19 April 2018; (3) copies of the 
plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (5) and the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant along with 
accompanying submissions.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6501&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6501&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

Mr Evans explained that the site subject to the review was a residential plot, 
incorporating a two storey mid-terrace property of traditional granite character, along 
with associated garden grounds and outbuildings. The building was within the Albyn 
Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area, but was not listed.  The property faces onto 
Fountainhall Road, whilst a rear lane runs along the foot of the back garden and that 
lane serves properties on Blenheim Place to its west side, and Fountainhall Road to the 
east.  Mr Evans advised that an existing garage sits at the bottom of the back garden, 
facing directly onto the rear lane. The report of handling estimates this to be 
approximately 4.7m wide by 5.3m deep, with a pitched roof measuring 3.9m to ridge 
level. The garage is oriented so that the roof slope faces the lane, and a painted timber 
gate and a small section of the traditional granite boundary wall would remain.
The rear lane is characterised by the presence of many such garages, which vary in 
their design, scale, age and materials.

Mr Evans indicated that the application sought permission for the construction of a new, 
larger garage on the site of the existing structure. The proposed garage would occupy 
the full width of the plot (circa 7.4m wide) and would reach 5m in height, with its gables 
oriented to face onto the adjacent plots. The proposed garage would also be deeper 
than the existing one, at 8.1m compared to 5.3m.  The additional height would allow for 
upper floor storage accommodation.  Mr Evans also stated that on the garden 
elevation, the central part of the garage wallhead was built up above the roofslope to 
offer additional headroom in a manner similar to the construction of a dormer window, 
but instead of being built entirely within the slope of the roof, this comes directly up from 
the wall below to protrude above the roof slope.  The garage roof would be constructed 
using natural slate, with a membrane on the flat-roofed section. Walls would be in a 
light coloured smooth render, with bricks exposed around the opening, and painted 
timber cladding above the roller shutter door. Guttering would be black UPVC.

Mr Evans outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reasons for 
refusal were as follows:-   

The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 
3.1.6 "Outbuildings" of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development 
Guide, and with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by 
Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by virtue of its design, scale, 
massing and height, which would result in an obtrusive structure within the street 
scene, out of keeping with that of the locale thereby having a detrimental impact 
on the character and amenity of the surrounding residential area. Furthermore, it 
would fail to demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative 
impact on the character of the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area, 
contrary to Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and Scottish 
Planning Policy (SPP).



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

In regards to consultees and objections, Mr Evans advised that no letters of objection 
were received and there was consultation with Roads Development Management, but 
no objection.

Mr Evans also made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context.

 H1 – Residential Areas: Householder Development should particularly:
o Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area;
o Comply with Supplementary Guidance.

 D4 – Historic Environment: ACC will protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment in line with SPP, SHEP and its own SG and CA Character 
Appraisals and Mgmt Plan.


Householder Supplementary Guidance

 Section 3.1.6 includes content relating specifically to outbuildings

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) there was a wide 
range of garage styles and sizes in the area; (b) the pitch of the garage roof would 
match the pitch of the house; (c) the photographs taken by the original case officer may 
have unfairly influenced the outcome of the application and (d) it was likely that the 
trend for bigger garages with useful accommodation at first floors, would likely to 
continue as owners add value to their main asset but also to increase security which is 
becoming a greater problem.

The Local Review Body then asked questions of Mr Evans in regards to the application.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed unanimously that the review under 
consideration should be determined without further procedure.  The members of the 
Local Review Body therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further 
written representations were required, as members felt they had enough information 
before them. 

Mr Evans highlighted that when determining the appeal, members should take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.  

Members agreed unanimously to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to 
refuse the application.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

The proposed garage fails to comply with the guidelines contained in Section 
3.1.6 "Outbuildings" of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development 
Guide, and with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by 
Design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, by virtue of its design, scale, 
massing and height, which would result in an obtrusive structure within the street 
scene, out of keeping with that of the locale thereby having a detrimental impact 
on the character and amenity of the surrounding residential area. Furthermore, it 
would fail to demonstrate due regard for its context and would have a negative 
impact on the character of the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area, 
contrary to Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) and Scottish 
Planning Policy (SPP).

FORMATION OF DORMER TO REAR - 58 FONTHILL ROAD ABERDEEN - 180423

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for the formation of a dormer to the rear of 58 Fonthill 
Road Aberdeen, 180423/DPP.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would again be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans 
and reminded members that although Mr Evans was employed by the planning 
authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination 
of the application under review and was present to provide factual information and 
guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to 
express any view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Mr Roy 
Brown, Planning Technichian; (2) the decision notice dated 17 May 2018; (3) copies of 
the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along 
with an accompanying statement.

Mr Evans advised that the site subject to the review was a residential plot, incorporating 
a two storey property of traditional granite character, along with associated garden 



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

grounds, within an L-shaped plot. The building lies within the Ferryhill Conservation 
Area, but is not listed.  The property faces onto Fonthill Road, with the rear garden 
being ‘landlocked’ by other residential gardens.

Mr Evans explained that the planning application subject to review sought permission 
for the formation of a flat-roofed dormer window of contemporary styling on the rear roof 
slope. The dormer would be clad in zinc and incorporated aluminium framed windows.  
It was also note that on the drawings was a contemporary ground-floor extension 
approved via an earlier application (171032).  

Mr Evans outlined that the request sought the review of the decision of the appointed 
officer to refuse the application under delegated powers and the stated reason for 
refusal was as follows:-   

The proposed dormer would be of a substantial scale and would be of modern 
box form which would be incongruous to the architectural integrity of the original 
building and the surrounding area. This proposal and the precedent it could set 
for similar interventions would have a significant negative impact on the 
character and appearance of the Ferryhill Conservation Area. The proposed 
dormer would therefore conflict with the principles of Scottish Planning Policy; 
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement; Policies D1 – Quality 
Placemaking by Design, H1 – Residential Areas, and D4 – Historic Environment 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The 
Householder Development Guide’; Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment: Roofs’; and the Ferryhill Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 
There are no material planning considerations which would warrant approval of 
planning permission in this instance.

Mr Evans also made reference to the relevant planning considerations, as follows:-

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context.

 H1 – Residential Areas: Householder Development should particularly:
o Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 

surrounding area;
o Comply with Supplementary Guidance.

 D4 – Historic Environment: ACC will protect, preserve and enhance the historic 
environment in line with SPP, SHEP and its own SG and CA Character 
Appraisals and Mgmt Plan.

Householder Supplementary Guidance
 Particularly the ‘General Principles’; and
 Content relating to general principles for dormer windows;
 Content relating to dormers on traditional properties



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

In relation to the Notice of Review, the applicant highlighted that (a) the proposal did 
comply with Development Plan Policies, specifically D1, H1 and D4, (b) the proposal 
complied with the requirements of the Supplementary Guidance: Householder 
Development Guide in terms of dimensions and style; (c) the proposal would not have 
an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the Ferryhill Conservation Area 
by virtue of its location on the rear elevation of the property and the quality and nature 
of both the design and the materials proposed, and (d) it would not set a precedent for 
future similar modern interventions in that every planning application must be 
determined on its merits.

Mr Evans then answered various questions from members.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed unanimously that the review under 
consideration should be determined without further procedure.  The members of the 
Local Review Body therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further 
written representations were required, as members felt they had enough information 
before them. 

Mr Evans highlighted that when determining the appeal, members should take into 
consideration any material considerations they feel would be relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.  

Members agreed unanimously to overturn the decision of the appointed officer to 
refuse the application and therefore approve the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision was 
as follows:-

The proposed dormer would be of a suitable scale that would not dominate the 
roof of the building and would not be visible at the front of the building, nor would 
it be prominent in views of the rear of the building. The proposal is considered to 
accord with policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design, H1 - Residential Areas, 
and D4 - Historic Environment of the Aberdeen Local development Plan, along 
with the relevant ‘Householder Development Guide' Supplementary Guidance 
document. Specifically, the proposed dormer accords with the size and position 
criteria contained within that Supplementary Guidance, and is of a size and form 
provided for by the Householder Development Guide on the rear elevation of a 
property within a Conservation Area.  The proposal would not set an undesirable 
precedent for similar proposals and would not adversely affect the character and 
appearance of the Ferryhill Conservation Area.



7

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018

CONDITION

No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be undertaken unless 
full details of the materials and finishes to be used (including a physical sample of the zinc 
cladding) have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the planning authority. 
Thereafter all works shall be carried out in accordance with the materials so agreed.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring that materials are of good quality and appropriate for 
use within a Conservation Area, and to ensure compliance with policies D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) and D4 (Built Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson 



8

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
9 August 2018


